An Introduction to Algorithmic Finance,
Algorithmic Trading and Blockchain



This page intentionally left blank



An Introduction to Algorithmic
Finance, Algorithmic Trading
and Blockchain

SATYA R. CHAKRAVARTY

Indian Statistical Institute, India

PALASH SARKAR
Indian Statistical Institute, India

emerald
r’ PUBLISHING

United Kingdom — North America — Japan — India — Malaysia — China



Emerald Publishing Limited
Howard House, Wagon Lane, Bingley BD16 1WA, UK

First edition 2020
Copyright © 2020 Emerald Publishing Limited

Reprints and permissions service
Contact: permissions@emeraldinsight.com

No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, transmitted
in any form or by any means electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or
otherwise without either the prior written permission of the publisher or a licence
permitting restricted copying issued in the UK by The Copyright Licensing Agency
and in the USA by The Copyright Clearance Center. Any opinions expressed in
the chapters are those of the authors. Whilst Emerald makes every effort to ensure
the quality and accuracy of its content, Emerald makes no representation implied
or otherwise, as to the chapters’ suitability and application and disclaims any
warranties, express or implied, to their use.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data
A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN: 978-1-78973-894-0 (Print)
ISBN: 978-1-78973-893-3 (Online)
ISBN: 978-1-78973-895-7 (Epub)

ISOQAR certified
Management System,
awarded to Emerald
for adherence to
Environmental

2
standard .’/’ Y
ISOQAR 150 14001:2004. g'," %
N, ¥
e

Certificate Number 1985
1SO 14001 INVESTOR IN PEOPLE


mailto:permissions@emeraldinsight.com

Satya R. Chakravarty dedicates this book to his granddaughter,
Anvi Ananyo Chakravarty (Gini).
Palash Sarkar dedicates this book to his mother.



This page intentionally left blank



Contents

Preface

Part I Derivatives, Options and Stochastic Dominance

Chapter 1 Background and Preliminaries

Chapter 2 Valuation of Cash Flows and Fixed Income Securities:

An Abridged Analysis

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Net Present Value

2.3 Bond as a Fixed Income Security

Chapter 3 A Brief Analytical Exposition of Markets for Options
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Payoff and Profit Functions of Some Standard
Options

3.3 Options as Hedging Strategies

3.4 Forward and Futures Contracts

Chapter 4 The Binomial Model: A Simplified Analysis
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Formal Framework

4.3 Valuation of Options in the Cox—Ross—Rubinstein
Model

Chapter 5 Brownian Motion, It6 Lemma and the
Black—Scholes—Merton Model

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Preliminaries

Xiii

O N NN

11
11

11
14
17

19
19
19

22

25

25
25



viii Contents

Chapter 6

Chapter 7

Chapter 8

Chapter 9

Chapter 10

Chapter 11

5.3 Ito Lemma, Distribution of Stock Price and Price

of a Forward Contract

5.4 The Black—Scholes—Merton Partial Differential
Equation

5.5 Black-Scholes—Merton Pricing Formulae

5.6 The Greek Letters

Exotic Options: An Illustrative Presentation
6.1 Introduction

6.2 Asian Options

6.3 Binary or Digital Options

6.4 Barrier Options

An Abbreviated Theoretical Treatment of Stochastic
Dominance Relations

7.1 Introduction
7.2 First-order Stochastic Dominance
7.3 Second-order Stochastic Dominance

Part II Algorithmic Issues

Option Pricing Using Finite Difference Method
8.1 Crank-Nicolson Method
8.2 American Options

Option Pricing Using Monte Carlo Methods

9.1 Simulation of Wiener Process

9.2 Simulating It6 Stochastic Differential Equation
9.3 Valuing European Options

9.4 Valuing American Options

9.5 Monte Carlo Integration

Determining Stochastic Dominance Relations
Trading: Background Notions and Market

Microstructure
11.1 Trading Systems

27

29
30
32

35
35
35
37
38

41
41
41
43

49
50
53

57
57
58
59
59
61

63

67
68



Chapter 12

Chapter 13

Chapter 14

Chapter 15

11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7

Contents

Some Relevant Notions
Order Book

Order

Order Matching Algorithms
Algorithmic Trading
Efficient Market Hypothesis

Algorithmic Trading Strategies

12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5

12.6
12.7

Time Weighted Average Price
Volume Weighted Average Price
Percentage of Volume
Participation of Weighted Price

Bertsimas—Lo Dynamic Programming
Strategy

Implementation Shortfall
Almgren—Chriss Efficient Trading Frontier

Portfolio Optimisation

13.1
13.2
13.3

Markowitz Portfolio Optimisation
Kelly Criterion
Universal Portfolios

Measures of Risk

14.1
14.2
14.3

VaR and CVaR
Sharpe Ratio
Copula

High-frequency Trading

15.1
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5

Market Making

Exploiting Limit Order Book
Mean Reversion and Pairs Trading
Arbitrage

Market Manipulation

ix

69
72
73
74
75
77

79
79
80
81
81

81
84
85

91
92
101
103

109
109
112
115

119
120
120
121
121
125



x  Contents

Part III Blockchain and Cryptocurrency

Chapter 16 Background Concepts for Blockchain

16.1
16.2

Cryptography
Distributed Computing

Chapter 17 Introduction to Blockchain

17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.5

Transactions

Blocks of Transactions

Public Ledger as a Blockchain

Distributed Public Ledger

Permissionless versus Permissioned Blockchain

Chapter 18 Cryptocurrency: Basics

18.1
18.2
18.3
18.4
18.5
18.6
18.7
18.8
18.9
18.10
18.11
18.12
18.13

Owner

Transactions

Cryptocurrency Addresses
Recapitulation

Creation of a Block via Proof of Work
Block Reward and Creation of Cryptocurrency
Hash Rate

Updating the Difficulty Parameter
Controlling the Rate of Money Creation
Choosing between Competing Blocks
Confirmation of Transaction

No Double Spending

The 51% Attack

Chapter 19 Cryptocurrency: Further Issues

19.1
19.2
19.3
19.4
19.5
19.6
19.7
19.8

Mining Pools

Change of Rules

Forks

Value of a Cryptocurrency
Cryptocurrency Exchange
Cryptocurrency Community
Stablecoin

Criticisms of Cryptocurrencies

129
129
133

137
137
137
138
140
143

145
145
146
148
148
149
150
151
152
153
153
154
154
155

157
157
157
158
160
160
161
162
162



19.9
19.10
19.11
19.12
19.13

Government Regulations

Central Bank-issued Digital Currency
Lightning Network

Sidechain

Proof of Stake

Chapter 20 Examples of Cryptocurrencies

Chapter 21

References

Index

20.1
20.2
20.3

Bitcoin
Ethereum and Smart Contracts
Ripple and Payment Systems

Applications of Blockchain

21.1
21.2
21.3
214

Fintech Applications
Logistics Management
Supply Chain Management

Governance

Contents

xi

163
164
165
166
166

169
169
171
173

177
177
178
178
179

181

185



This page intentionally left blank



Preface

Our motivation for writing this book is to provide a broad-based and accessible
introduction to three of the presently most important areas of computational
finance, namely, option pricing, algorithmic trading and blockchain. To the best
of our knowledge, no other book in the market provides such a coverage. It is our
hope that the book will be useful to senior undergraduates, graduates and MBA
students, as well as researchers and practitioners. In its first part, the book reflects
option pricing in different frameworks. A simple treatment of assessment of cash
flows and fixed security derivatives is also presented. Finally, the problem of asset
ranking is addressed in this part of the book. In a broad sense, the second part of
the book covers algorithmic issues related to finance. The first three chapters of
the second part addresses some computational issues related to the theory dis-
cussed in the first part. The rest of the second part, consisting of five chapters,
discusses approaches for algorithmic trading, portfolio optimisation and risk
management. The third part of the book is devoted to blockchain and crypto-
currency. A fairly detailed introduction to both of these topics is presented along
with various applications of blockchain to financial and other applications. The
wide coverage of the book and its authentic and well-expressive presentation
make the book quite up-to-date from both theoretical and practical sides, and
highly reactive to the problems of recent concern. We believe that in satisfying its
objectives, our book offers a unique perspective to contemporary aspects of
finance in a lucid manner for senior undergraduates, graduates, MBA students
and regulators. Further, the book can serve as a useful reference for basic theory
to practitioners in the area. Much of finance today involves a fair amount of
mathematics. In the book, we have tried to find a balance between having too
much and too little mathematics. Detailed mathematical derivations have been
given in some cases, helpful aids have been provided in some other cases so that a
reader can complete the derivations, and for cases where the proofs takes us too
far away from the discussion at hand, the proofs have been omitted. In our
opinion, the first two parts of the book can be understood by somebody having a
college-level introduction to calculus, linear algebra, probability and statistics.
The mathematical requirement for the third part is markedly different from that
of the first two parts. It is due to this reason we have tried to keep the mathe-
matical description of the third part to a bare minimum. Several chapters of the
book have been used for offering a course on the theory of finance to Master of
Science in Quantitative Economics students at the Indian Statistical Institute,
Kolkata, India, in the Fall Semester of 2019. The materials were well received by



xiv  Preface

the students. We express our sincere gratitude to the students for their enthusiasm
and helpful comments in the process of direct interactions. We thank Pinaki
Sarkar for providing several suggestions to improve the coverage of the book. We
also thank Sanjay Bhattacherjee for reading and commenting on some chapters of
the third part.

Satya R. Chakravarty and Palash Sarkar
Kolkata, India
December 2019



	An Introduction to Algorithmic Finance, Algorithmic Trading and Blockchain
	An Introduction to Algorithmic Finance, Algorithmic Trading and Blockchain
	Copyright
	Dedication
	Contents
	Preface

