An Introduction to Algorithmic Finance, Algorithmic Trading and Blockchain

This page intentionally left blank

An Introduction to Algorithmic Finance, Algorithmic Trading and Blockchain

SATYA R. CHAKRAVARTY

Indian Statistical Institute, India

PALASH SARKAR

Indian Statistical Institute, India



United Kingdom - North America - Japan - India - Malaysia - China

Emerald Publishing Limited Howard House, Wagon Lane, Bingley BD16 1WA, UK

First edition 2020

Copyright © 2020 Emerald Publishing Limited

Reprints and permissions service

Contact: permissions@emeraldinsight.com

No part of this book may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, transmitted in any form or by any means electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without either the prior written permission of the publisher or a licence permitting restricted copying issued in the UK by The Copyright Licensing Agency and in the USA by The Copyright Clearance Center. Any opinions expressed in the chapters are those of the authors. Whilst Emerald makes every effort to ensure the quality and accuracy of its content, Emerald makes no representation implied or otherwise, as to the chapters' suitability and application and disclaims any warranties, express or implied, to their use.

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

ISBN: 978-1-78973-894-0 (Print) ISBN: 978-1-78973-893-3 (Online) ISBN: 978-1-78973-895-7 (Epub)



ISOQAR certified Management System, awarded to Emerald for adherence to Environmental standard ISO 14001:2004.

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

Certificate Number 1985 ISO 14001 Satya R. Chakravarty dedicates this book to his granddaughter, Anvi Ananyo Chakravarty (Gini). Palash Sarkar dedicates this book to his mother. This page intentionally left blank

Contents

xiii

Part I Derivatives, Options and Stochastic Dominance			
Chapter 1 Background and Preliminaries			
Chapter 2	Valuation of Cash Flows and Fixed Income Securities:		
	An Abridged Analysis		
	2.1	Introduction	7
	2.2	Net Present Value	7
	2.3	Bond as a Fixed Income Security	9
Chapter 3	A B	rief Analytical Exposition of Markets for Options	11
	3.1	Introduction	11
	3.2	Payoff and Profit Functions of Some Standard Options	11
	3.3	Options as Hedging Strategies	14
	3.4	Forward and Futures Contracts	17
Chapter 4	The	Binomial Model: A Simplified Analysis	19
	4.1	Introduction	19
	4.2	Formal Framework	19
	4.3	Valuation of Options in the Cox–Ross–Rubinstein Model	22
Chapter 5	Brov	wnian Motion, Itô Lemma and the	
	Blac	k–Scholes–Merton Model	25
	5.1	Introduction	25

5.2 Preliminaries

	5.3	Itô Lemma, Distribution of Stock Price and Price of a Forward Contract	27
	5.4	The Black–Scholes–Merton Partial Differential	
		Equation	29
	5.5	Black-Scholes-Merton Pricing Formulae	30
	5.6	The Greek Letters	32
Chapter 6	Exo	tic Options: An Illustrative Presentation	35
	6.1	Introduction	35
	6.2	Asian Options	35
	6.3	Binary or Digital Options	37
	6.4	Barrier Options	38
Chapter 7	An .	Abbreviated Theoretical Treatment of Stochastic	
	Don	ninance Relations	41
	7.1	Introduction	41
	7.2	First-order Stochastic Dominance	41
	7.3	Second-order Stochastic Dominance	43
		Part II Algorithmic Issues	
Chapter 8	Opt	ion Pricing Using Finite Difference Method	49
	8.1	Crank-Nicolson Method	50
	8.2	American Options	53
Chapter 9	Opt	ion Pricing Using Monte Carlo Methods	57
	9.1	Simulation of Wiener Process	57
	9.2	Simulating Itô Stochastic Differential Equation	58
	9.3	Valuing European Options	59
	9.4	Valuing American Options	59
	9.5	Monte Carlo Integration	61
Chapter 10	De	termining Stochastic Dominance Relations	63
Chapter 11	Tr	ading: Background Notions and Market	-
	Mi	crostructure	67
	11.	1 Trading Systems	68

	11.2	Some Relevant Notions	69
	11.3	Order Book	72
	11.4	Order	73
	11.5	Order Matching Algorithms	74
	11.6	Algorithmic Trading	75
	11.7	Efficient Market Hypothesis	77
Chapter 12	Algo	rithmic Trading Strategies	79
	12.1	Time Weighted Average Price	79
	12.2	Volume Weighted Average Price	80
	12.3	Percentage of Volume	81
	12.4	Participation of Weighted Price	81
	12.5	Bertsimas–Lo Dynamic Programming Strategy	81
	12.6	Implementation Shortfall	84
	12.7	Almgren-Chriss Efficient Trading Frontier	85
Chapter 13			0.1
Chapter 13	Portf	olio Optimisation	91
Chapter 13	Portf 13.1	Markowitz Portfolio Optimisation	91 92
Chapter 13	Portf 13.1 13.2	Markowitz Portfolio Optimisation Kelly Criterion	91 92 101
Chapter 13	Portf 13.1 13.2 13.3	Markowitz Portfolio Optimisation Kelly Criterion Universal Portfolios	91 92 101 103
Chapter 13 Chapter 14	Portf 13.1 13.2 13.3 Meas	Markowitz Portfolio Optimisation Kelly Criterion Universal Portfolios sures of Risk	91 92 101 103 109
Chapter 13 Chapter 14	Portf 13.1 13.2 13.3 Meas 14.1	Markowitz Portfolio Optimisation Kelly Criterion Universal Portfolios sures of Risk VaR and CVaR	91 92 101 103 109 109
Chapter 13 Chapter 14	Portf 13.1 13.2 13.3 Meas 14.1 14.2	Markowitz Portfolio Optimisation Kelly Criterion Universal Portfolios sures of Risk VaR and CVaR Sharpe Ratio	91 92 101 103 109 109 112
Chapter 13 Chapter 14	Portf 13.1 13.2 13.3 Meas 14.1 14.2 14.3	Markowitz Portfolio Optimisation Kelly Criterion Universal Portfolios sures of Risk VaR and CVaR Sharpe Ratio Copula	91 92 101 103 109 109 112 115
Chapter 13 Chapter 14 Chapter 15	Portf 13.1 13.2 13.3 Meas 14.1 14.2 14.3 High	Markowitz Portfolio Optimisation Kelly Criterion Universal Portfolios sures of Risk VaR and CVaR Sharpe Ratio Copula -frequency Trading	91 92 101 103 109 109 112 115 119
Chapter 13 Chapter 14 Chapter 15	Portf 13.1 13.2 13.3 Meas 14.1 14.2 14.3 High 15.1	Markowitz Portfolio Optimisation Kelly Criterion Universal Portfolios sures of Risk VaR and CVaR Sharpe Ratio Copula -frequency Trading Market Making	91 92 101 103 109 109 112 115 119 120
Chapter 13 Chapter 14 Chapter 15	Portf 13.1 13.2 13.3 Meas 14.1 14.2 14.3 High 15.1 15.2	Markowitz Portfolio Optimisation Kelly Criterion Universal Portfolios sures of Risk VaR and CVaR Sharpe Ratio Copula -frequency Trading Market Making Exploiting Limit Order Book	91 92 101 103 109 109 112 115 119 120 120
Chapter 13 Chapter 14 Chapter 15	Portf 13.1 13.2 13.3 Meas 14.1 14.2 14.3 High 15.1 15.2 15.3	Markowitz Portfolio Optimisation Kelly Criterion Universal Portfolios sures of Risk VaR and CVaR Sharpe Ratio Copula -frequency Trading Market Making Exploiting Limit Order Book Mean Reversion and Pairs Trading	91 92 101 103 109 109 112 115 119 120 120 121
Chapter 13 Chapter 14 Chapter 15	Portf 13.1 13.2 13.3 Meas 14.1 14.2 14.3 High 15.1 15.2 15.3 15.4	Markowitz Portfolio Optimisation Kelly Criterion Universal Portfolios sures of Risk VaR and CVaR Sharpe Ratio Copula -frequency Trading Market Making Exploiting Limit Order Book Mean Reversion and Pairs Trading Arbitrage	91 92 101 103 109 109 112 115 119 120 120 121 121

Part III Blockchain and Cryptocurrency

Chapter 16	Back	ground Concepts for Blockchain	129
	16.1	Cryptography	129
	16.2	Distributed Computing	133
Chapter 17	Intro	Introduction to Blockchain	
	17.1	Transactions	137
	17.2	Blocks of Transactions	137
	17.3	Public Ledger as a Blockchain	138
	17.4	Distributed Public Ledger	140
	17.5	Permissionless versus Permissioned Blockchain	143
Chapter 18	Cryp	tocurrency: Basics	145
	18.1	Owner	145
	18.2	Transactions	146
	18.3	Cryptocurrency Addresses	148
	18.4	Recapitulation	148
	18.5	Creation of a Block via Proof of Work	149
	18.6	Block Reward and Creation of Cryptocurrency	150
	18.7	Hash Rate	151
	18.8	Updating the Difficulty Parameter	152
	18.9	Controlling the Rate of Money Creation	153
	18.10	Choosing between Competing Blocks	153
	18.11	Confirmation of Transaction	154
	18.12	No Double Spending	154
	18.13	The 51% Attack	155
Chapter 19	Cryp	tocurrency: Further Issues	157
	19.1	Mining Pools	157
	19.2	Change of Rules	157
	19.3	Forks	158
	19.4	Value of a Cryptocurrency	160
	19.5	Cryptocurrency Exchange	160
	19.6	Cryptocurrency Community	161
	19.7	Stablecoin	162
	19.8	Criticisms of Cryptocurrencies	162

	19.9	Government Regulations	163
	19.10	Central Bank-issued Digital Currency	164
	19.11	Lightning Network	165
	19.12	Sidechain	166
	19.13	Proof of Stake	166
Chapter 20	Exan	nples of Cryptocurrencies	169
	20.1	Bitcoin	169
	20.2	Ethereum and Smart Contracts	171
	20.3	Ripple and Payment Systems	173
Chapter 21	Appli	ications of Blockchain	177
	21.1	Fintech Applications	177
	21.2	Logistics Management	178
	21.3	Supply Chain Management	178
	21.4	Governance	179

References	181
Index	185

This page intentionally left blank

Preface

Our motivation for writing this book is to provide a broad-based and accessible introduction to three of the presently most important areas of computational finance, namely, option pricing, algorithmic trading and blockchain. To the best of our knowledge, no other book in the market provides such a coverage. It is our hope that the book will be useful to senior undergraduates, graduates and MBA students, as well as researchers and practitioners. In its first part, the book reflects option pricing in different frameworks. A simple treatment of assessment of cash flows and fixed security derivatives is also presented. Finally, the problem of asset ranking is addressed in this part of the book. In a broad sense, the second part of the book covers algorithmic issues related to finance. The first three chapters of the second part addresses some computational issues related to the theory discussed in the first part. The rest of the second part, consisting of five chapters, discusses approaches for algorithmic trading, portfolio optimisation and risk management. The third part of the book is devoted to blockchain and cryptocurrency. A fairly detailed introduction to both of these topics is presented along with various applications of blockchain to financial and other applications. The wide coverage of the book and its authentic and well-expressive presentation make the book quite up-to-date from both theoretical and practical sides, and highly reactive to the problems of recent concern. We believe that in satisfying its objectives, our book offers a unique perspective to contemporary aspects of finance in a lucid manner for senior undergraduates, graduates, MBA students and regulators. Further, the book can serve as a useful reference for basic theory to practitioners in the area. Much of finance today involves a fair amount of mathematics. In the book, we have tried to find a balance between having too much and too little mathematics. Detailed mathematical derivations have been given in some cases, helpful aids have been provided in some other cases so that a reader can complete the derivations, and for cases where the proofs takes us too far away from the discussion at hand, the proofs have been omitted. In our opinion, the first two parts of the book can be understood by somebody having a college-level introduction to calculus, linear algebra, probability and statistics. The mathematical requirement for the third part is markedly different from that of the first two parts. It is due to this reason we have tried to keep the mathematical description of the third part to a bare minimum. Several chapters of the book have been used for offering a course on the theory of finance to Master of Science in Quantitative Economics students at the Indian Statistical Institute, Kolkata, India, in the Fall Semester of 2019. The materials were well received by

xiv Preface

the students. We express our sincere gratitude to the students for their enthusiasm and helpful comments in the process of direct interactions. We thank Pinaki Sarkar for providing several suggestions to improve the coverage of the book. We also thank Sanjay Bhattacherjee for reading and commenting on some chapters of the third part.

> Satya R. Chakravarty and Palash Sarkar Kolkata, India December 2019